

No. 42873-0-1

DIVISION I OF THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CITY OF SEATTLE and the SEATTLE POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents,

v.

OSCAR MCCOY and BARBARA MCCOY d/b/a OSCAR'S II;
WILMER P. MORGAN a/k/a MAAGNUS MORGAN; GWEN D.
DIXON and REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2051 E. MADISON
STREET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF KING,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF WASHINGTON

David B. Zuckerman, WSBA #18221
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-1595

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

 B. RCW 7.43, AS APPLIED TO A FAULTLESS DEFENDANT,
 EFFECTS A “TAKING” OF PROPERTY. 3

 1. The McCoys’ Claim Should be Analyzed as a “Total Takings”
 as in *Lucas*. 3

 2. Even if the McCoys did not Suffer a Total Taking, They are
 Entitled To Compensation. 8

 C. RCW 7.43, AS APPLIED TO A FAULTLESS DEFENDANT,
 VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS 9

 D. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ALL ISSUES RAISED
 BY THIS APPEAL, DESPITE THEIR POTENTIAL
 MOOTNESS. 12

IV. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradley v. American Smelting & Ref. Co., 104 Wn.2d 677, 687-91
709 P.2d 782 (1985)..... 6

Certification from the United States Dist. Court for the Western
District of Washington in Kitsap County v. Allstate Ins. Co., 136
Wn.2d 567, 592, --- P.2d --- (1998)..... 6

<u>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</u> , 129 Wn. 2d 43, 51, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	6
<u>DiBlasi v. City of Seattle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 865, 888, 969 P.2d 10 (1998)	6
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304, 96 L. Ed. 2d 250, 107 S. Ct. 2378 (1987).....	8
<u>Guimont v. Clarke</u> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 602, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....	passim
<u>Hartman v. State Game Comm'n</u> , 85 Wn.2d 176, 177-78, 532 P. 2d 614 (1975).....	13
<u>In re Electric Lighthouse</u> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 536, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	3
<u>In re Harris</u> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 278, 654 P. 2d 109 (1982)	13
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992).....	passim
<u>Peterson v. King County</u> , 45 Wn.2d 860, 863, 278 P.2d 774 (1954)	6
<u>Pizza v. Rezcallah</u> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 116, 702 N.E.2d 81 (1998).....	7, 11
<u>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</u> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 300, 787 P.2d 907, <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 911, 111 S.Ct. 284, 112 L.Ed.2d 238 (1990).....	10, 11
<u>Rivett v. Tacoma</u> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994)	10, 11
<u>State v. Hale</u> , 1999 Wash App. LEXIS 204 (Div II, February 5, 1999)...	13

Statutes

RCW 7.43	passim
----------------	--------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts	5
-------------------------------------	---

Treatises

Edmund William Garrett, *The Law of Nuisances*, at 237 (Butterworth, 1908) 7

Horace G. Woods, *A Practical Treatise on the Law of Nuisances in their Various Forms*, 951 (Bancroft-Whitney Co. 1883)..... 7

Joseph A. Joyce, *Treatise on the Law Governing Nuisances*, at 683 (Matthew Bender & Co. 1906) 7
